

No. 23-7008

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

DONALD LOGSDON, JR., Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES MARSHAL SERVICE, ET AL., Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Oklahoma-Muskogee,
Case No. 6:21-CV-00253-KHV-TJJ (Hon. Kathryn H. Vratil)

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Trace Mitchell
Anya Bidwell
Patrick Jaicomo
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
tmitchell@ij.org
abidwell@ij.org
pjaicomo@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Institute for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. In <i>Egbert</i> , the Supreme Court established a one-part test for evaluating <i>Bivens</i> claims centered around congressional action and intent. | 5 |
| II. When Congress enacted the Westfall Act in 1988, it endorsed excessive force claims like the one at issue here, as they had been established in <i>Bivens</i> and other cases issued by circuit courts..... | 7 |
| III. Under <i>Egbert</i> , Logsdon’s claims must be allowed to proceed. | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 15 |
| Certificate of Digital Submission..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) | 3– 6, 8–14 |
| <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2002) | 3–5, 8, 11–13 |
| <i>G. M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 560 F.2d 1011 (10th Cir. 1977) | 9–10 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Lattimore</i> , 612 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1979)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) | 4, 6–7 |
| <i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 64 F.4 th 156 (4th Cir. 2023)..... | 11–13 |
| <i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010) | 8 |
| <i>Loe v. Armistead</i> , 582 F.2d 1291 (4th Cir. 1978) | 10 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mejia v. Miller</i> , 61 F.4th 663 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 12–13 |
| <i>Norton v. United States</i> , 581 F.2d 390 (4th Cir. 1978) | 10 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Ritchey</i> , 556 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1977) | 10 |

Ross v. Meese,
818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) 10

Schowengerdt v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
823 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1987) 9–10

Silva v. United States,
45 F.4th 1134 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 5–6

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 4, 6–7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b) 3–14

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 8

H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5945 8
